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Steps for cultivation, processing and market ing of cashewnut in Contai and Jhargam,

West Bengal

6046. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Unstarred Question No. 4995 on the 17th December, 1970 regarding production of cashewnut* in Contai Coastal belt and state :

(a) the step taken by Government for improved Cultivation, processing and mar keting of cashewnut in Contai and Jhargam sub-division of Midnapur District of West fiengi 1 ; and

(b) if so, the main feature thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) and (b).

Tbe relevant information is being collected from the State Government and will be placed on the table of the Sabha.
Installation of Tube-wells to remove water

shortage In Bihar

6047. SHRI R. P. YADAV : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that famine like conditions are prevailing in the several Districts of Bihar for want of watei;

(b) whether Government have any com prehensive plan to instal tube-wells to remove the shortage of water and if so, the main features thereof; and

(c) whether any plan has been formu lated in the consultotion with Bihar Govenment ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) No information has been received from the State Government to the effect that famine like conditions are prevailing in several districts of Bihar for want of water. How ever, the State Government has reported prevalence of scarcity conditions in 337 villages of Santhal Parganas due to the pre vious year’s crop failure. The State Government is undertaking necessary relief measures in this area.

(b) The State Government launched a programme of installing 15,000 tube-wells in different parts of the State, Of this, about 8,000 had since been installed and the rest are expected to be installed by June-July, 1972. Besides about 2,000 State tube-wells are operating in different parts of the State.

(c) Installation of tube-wells it a part of the minor irrigation programmes of the State Governments, and the schemes are formulated by the concerned State Govern ment, The schemes are discussed and re viewed with the Government of India and the Planning Commission particularly at the time of the annual plan discussions.

Cattle and Crop Insurance Schemes in States

6048. SHRI M. RAJANGAM : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pSeaaed to state :
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(*) whether Government have advised the State Governments to take up cattle and crop insurance ; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the advice fciven ?

+h e Minister o f state in th e
MINISTRY OP AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) No, Sir. the Question is still under examination.

(b) Does not arise.
Financial assistance to Tripura for setting up

State Transport Corporation

6049 SHRI DASARATHA DEB : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS
PORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether any financial assistance has been sanctioned by the Government of India to the Government of Tripura for setting up a State Transport Corporation in Tri pura ;

(b) if so, the amount asked for and the amount sanctioned; and

(c) die names of the office bearers of the said State Transport Corporation and tbs nature of Government control over this body?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN
TARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR) :
(a) and (b). No financial assistance has been sanctioned by the Government of India to the Government of Tripura for the Tripura Road Transport Corporation. However, the State Government forwarded a revised scheme relating to this Corporation in March, 1972, and requested that the Central Government may contribute to the capital of this Corporation to the extent of 33 1/3% of the total. The State Government have been requested to furnish information on some poiitts and a reply from them is avntited-

(c) (i) Shri J. N. Gupta,
Development Com*
ntfsrioner, Tripura. —Chairman

(#) ShriN. Sachindanqnd
Superintending En*
gineer, Tripura. —Member

(iii) Shri B. B. Banerjee,
M.L.A., Tripura —Member

(iv) Shri R. N. Chakra*
borty, General Man
ager. Tripura Road
Transport Corpora
tion —Member,

Secretary.

The Government of Tripura exercise control over the Tripura Road Transport Corporation to the extent provided for in the Road Transport Corporation Act, 1950.
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